
DOC 1115	�	  11/14/06

EKASAND
93 x 178 mm (32/3 x 7 in.)
Orbital Sander

Features:
•	Free Speed of 10,000 Orbits Per Minute
•	Variable Speed Control with Palm Style On/Off Lever
•	3 Sizes of Ergonomic Cushion-Grips for comfort and 

stability
•	Low Profile for Operator Control and Comfort 

Please Read and Comply With

1) General Industry Safety & Health Regulations, Part 1910, OSHA 2206, 
available from: Superintendent of Documents; Government Printing Of-
fice; Washington DC 20402

2) Safety Code for Portable Air Tools, ANSI B186.1 available from: Ameri-
can National Standards Institute, Inc.; 1430 Broadway; New York, NY 
10018

3) State and Local Regulations.
Key parts of the above regulations are excerpted below. They are not in-
tended to be inclusive. Study and comply with all regulations.
1) TOOL INTENT – Tool shall be used only for purposes intended in its 

design.

•	Rear Exhaust Directs Air away from work
•	Suggested Applications:

Sanding and Finishing a Variety of Materials including 
Wood, Metal, Plastic, Fiberglass Composites, Solid 
Surfaces and other Sandable Surfaces 

2) AIR SUPPLY – Test and operate tools at 90 PSIG (6.1 Bar) maximum 
unless tool is marked otherwise.  Use recommended airline filters - 
regulators – lubricators (FRL).

3) UNUSUAL SOUND or VIBRATION – If tool vibrates or produces an 
unusual sound, repair immediately for correction. 

4) OPERATOR PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT – Wear goggles or face 
shield whenever tool is in operation.  Other protective clothing shall be 
worn, if necessary.

5) SAFETY MAINTENANCE PROGRAM – Employ a safety program to 
provide inspection and maintenance of all phases of tool operation and 
air supply equipment in accordance with “Safety Code for Portable Air 
Tools.”

Operators Instructions
Includes – Features and Suggested Applications, Please Read and Com-
ply, Assembly Drawing of Machines, Parts List, Proper Use of Tool, Work 
Stations, Putting the Tool Into Service, Operating Instructions, EKASAND 
Service Tools and Accessories, EKASAND Back-Up Pads™, EKASAND 
Service Kit, EKASAND Warranty

Always wear safety 
goggles to protect your 
eyes.

WARNING

Important
Read these instructions carefully before installing, operating, servicing or 
repairing this tool.  Keep these instructions in a safe, accessible location.

 

 

EKASAND TOOLS
© EKASAND•0701

Oil daily for superior 
performance. 

OIL DAILY



DOC 1115	�	  11/14/06

EKASAND 93 x 178 mm (32/3 x 7 in.)
Orbital Sander

 XPC0202
P/N

TITLE

DRWN BY / DATE

MATERIAL

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF X'POLE PRECISION TOOLS INC.  ANY REPRO-
DUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF X'POLE PRECISION TOOLS INC. IS PROHIBITED.

CKD BY / DATE ENG APP / DATE

STD TOL

.X    +/-

.XX  +/-

.XXX       +/-

XX/XX     +/-

ANGLES  +/-

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

X'POLE PRECISION
TOOLS INC.

MJW
12/21/05 02/24/06

PWH

NA

PARTS PAGE FOR EKASAND 3 2/3 X 7 in.
OS WITH SCREW ON PAD MOUNT

1

2

3

4

5
7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

21

24

25

26

27

28 29

30 31

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

51

49

48

52

53

54

55

58

57

56

59

60

61

62

65

63

64

66

50

6

NOTES:
SCALE 1 : 31.
ITEMS 54 AND 57 ARE TO BE RETAINED ON THE2.
BODY OF ITEMS 55 AND 56 USING ITEM 58

2223

TO
INLET

TO
INLET

TO VACUUM SYSTEM
FOR CENTRAL VAC

13

67

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

REVISION RECORD
R              DESCRIPTION / DATE

A
-ITEM 58, DESCRIPTION PART NUMBERS
INCORRECTLY STARTED WITH "AV"

MJW02/28/06      PWH 02/28/06

B
ITEM 26 PART NUMBER "XPA1066" WAS
INCORRECTLY NOTED AS "XPA1068"

MJW 03/27/06      PWH 03/29/06

C
-ITEMS 56 AND 58 (SGV SEALS) WERE NOT
ON DWG. REMAINING ITEMS WERE NOT
RENUMBERED.
-ITEM 57 "XPA1142" WAS "XPA0410"
-ITEM 59 "XPA1140" WAS "XPA0409"

MJW 04/11/06      PWH 04/26/06

D

-DRAWING WAS NOT IN SOLIDWORKS
-DRAWING WAS NOT IN NEW PARTS PAGE
FORMAT WITH REPLACEMENT SETS
REMOVED AND LISTED SEPARATELY IN
MANUALS.
-ITEMS AFTER 4 WERE NOT RENUMBERED
-ITEMS WERE NOT STANDARD
SOLIDWORKS TITLES
-P/N XPA0004, XPA0063, XPA0081, XPA0098,
XPA1140, XPA1142 WERE NOT REMOVED
-P/N XPA0079, XPA0080, XPA0409, XPA0410,
XPA1139, XPA1141 AND XPB0005 WERE
NOT ON.
-CV AND SGV HOSES WERE NOT
SEPARATE ITEM NUMBERS
-TORQUE SETTING TABLE WITH METRIC
CONVERSIONS WAS NOT ON. SEPARATE
TORQUE NOTES WERE NOT REMOVED.
-NOTES WERE NOT ON
-DWG TITLE WAS "EKASAND ALUMINUM 3
2/3 in. X 7 in. OS W/ SCREW ON PAD MOUNT
PARTS PAGE."

MJW 11/10/06

ITEM TORQUE SETTING
in.-lbs. (Nm)

12 55 - 65 (6.2 - 7.3)
32 20 - 25 (2.2 -2.8)
40 25 - 30 (2.8 - 3.4)
42 25 - 30 (2.8 - 3.4)
43 95 - 105 (10.7 - 11.8)
47 16 - 20 (1.8 - 2.3)
51 60 - 72 (6.8 - 8.1)
53 36 - 48 (4.0 - 5.4)
64 30 - 35 (3.4 - 3.9)

YTQNOITPIRCSEDN/PTI
1GNIRGNINIATERLANRETXE0400APX1
1SDLEIHS2-GNIRAEB8X62X011200APX2
1ETALPDNERAEREROBLLAMS5600APX3
1YLBMESSAREDNILYCYOLLAEROBLLAMS7600APX4
1GNIR-Omm0.2xmm52400APX5

6 XPB0005 MACHINED ROTOR 1
7 XPA0010 VANE 5
8 XPA0041 3 mm x 13 mm WOO 1YEKFFURD

1ETALPDNETNORFEROBLLAMS4600APX9
1SDLEIHS2-GNIRAEB8X82X219100APX01
1GNIR-Omm1.3xmm4.935400APX11

12 XPA0001 LOCK RING 1
13 XPB0273 3 2/3 X 7 in 3/16 in ORBIT SHAFT BALANCER (FOR CLAMP STYLE SCREW-ON PAD) 1
13 XPB0274 3 2/3 X 7 in 3/16 in ORBIT OS SHAFT BALANCER (FOR SCREW ON TYPE PADS) 1

1GNIRGNINIATER).ni23/51(mm9.110900APX41
1SDLEIHS/SLAESONGNIRAEB8X82X215300APX51
101.0x0.32x0.72,RECAPS3910APX61
1LAES1-GNIRAEB8X82X210200APX71
1KHT2.0xDO0.81xDI1.21RECAPS6100APX81
1REHSAWELLIVELLEB7100APX91

20 XPA0018 RETAINING RING 1
21 XPA0113 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1

TPOKHT2.0xDO0.02xDI5.6RECAPS9700APX22
1KHT4.0xDO0.02xDI5.6RECAPS0800APX32
1SOMPO000,01CIRENEGROFREVELELTTORHT4110APX42

25 XPA0031 LEVER SPRING PIN 1
TPOC782SMPEULB.ni2/12,PIRG3490APX62

1C782SMPEULB.ni4/32,PIRG4490APX62
TPOC782SMPEULB.ni3,PIRG5490APX62

27 XPA1066 MACHINED HOUSING FOR EKASAND 1WLni3
28 XPA0008 VALVE ST 1YLBMESSAME

1GNIR-Omm5.1xmm93400APX92
30 XPB0014 SPEED CONTROL 1

1GNIRGNINIATERLANRETNI9300APX13
421x4MWERCSENIHCAMDAEHNOTTUBTEKCOSXEH8670APX23
4KHT8.0xDO9xDI3.4REHSAW4M6700APX33
2MM4TRESNIDEDAERHT1700APX43
204x4MWERCSPACDAEHTEKCOSXEH0770APX53
2)HL/HR(DUORHSVN.ni7x.ni3/237610CPX63

37 XPA0169 SHROUD SEAL 1
1DUORHSVGS/VC"7x"3/230100DPX83

39 XPC0010 PAD SU 2YLBMESSATROPP
46x4MWERCSENIHCAMDAEHKNUSRETNUOCTEKCOSXEH6670APX04

41 XPC0126 3 2/3 x 7 in. PAD BACKING ASSEMBLY W/TORSION CLAMPS - FOR SCREW ON PADS 1
1GNIKCABDAPNO-WERCS.NI7x3/23DENIHCAM0610CPX14
401x4MWERCSENIHCAMDAEHKNUSRETNUOCTEKCOSXEH7670APX24
141x6MWERCSENIHCAMKNUSRETNUOCTALFTEKCOS8700APX34

44 NA 1 pad supplied with each tool (type determined by model) 1
2)senihcaMMPR000,01rof(TRESNIRELFFUM2300APX54

46 XPA0038 MUFFLER PLATE 1
47 XPA0166 MUFFLER HOUSING 1
48 XPA0009 VALVE SEAT 1
49 XPA0007 VALVE 1
50 XPA0014 VALVE SPRING 1

1YLBMESSAGNIHSUBTELNITPN81-4/13100APX15
52 XPA0044 14.0 x 1.5 O-RING 2

1RENIATERVGSMPR000,012270APX35
1LAESESOHmm82/.ni18770APX45

55 XPA0410 ASSEMBLY FOR 1 in./28 mm HOSE SuperVAC SGV SWIVEL EXHAUST FITTING 1
56 XPA0409 ASSEMBLY FOR 3/4 in./19 mm HOSE SuperVAC SWIVEL EXHAUST FITTING OPT

TPOLAESESOHmm91/.ni4/34580APX75
1LAESESOHmm82/.ni1DNASAKEROFNOITCURTSNI/WGAT1411APX85

58 XPA1139 TAG W/ INST TPOLAESESOHmm91/.ni4/3DNASAKEROFNOITCUR
59 XPA0411 Ø 3/4 in. VAC HOSE TO DOUBLE TPOYSSAENILRIADNAGNITTIFGAB
59 XPA0412 Ø 1 in. VAC HOSE TO DOUBLE 1YSSAENILRIADNAGNITTIFGAB
60 XPA0300 Ø 3/4 in. VAC HOSE TO Ø 3/4 in. x 1 in./28 mm ADAPTER COUPLING AND AIRLINE ASSM OPT
61 XPA0298 OS SuperVAC 3/4 in. CV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY OPT

1TUNDEGNALF8.0x5M8400APX26
63 XPA0047 M5 WASHER 1

101x5MWERCSENIHCAMDAEHNOTTUBTEKCOSXEH9670APX46
65 XPA0092 1 in./28 mm OS SuperVAC CV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY 1
66 XPC0110 VACUUM BAG 1
67 XPC0109 VA 1TRESNIGABMUUC



DOC 1115	�	  11/14/06

 

Part List
ITEM P/N DESCRIPTION QTY

1 ESA0400 EXTERNAL RETAINING RING 1
2 ESA1200 10 X 26 X 8 BEARING - 2 SHIELDS 1
3 ESA5600 SMALL BORE REAR END PLATE 1
4 ESA7600 SMALL BORE ALLOY CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
5 ESA2400 5 mm x 2.0 mm O-RING 1
6 ESB5000 MACHINED ROTOR 1
7 ESA0100 VANE 5
8 ESA1400 3 mm x 13 mm WOODRUFF KEY 1
9 ESA4600 SMALL BORE FRONT ENDPLATE 1
10 ESA9100 12 X 28 X 8 BEARING  - 2 SHIELDS 1
11 ESA5400 39.4 mm x 3.1 mm O-RING 1
12 ESA1000 LOCK RING 1
13 ESB3720 3 2/3 X 7 in 3/16 in ORBIT SHAFT BALANCER (FOR CLAMP STYLE SCREW-ON PAD) 1

ESB4720 3 2/3 X 7 in 3/16 in ORBIT OS SHAFT BALANCER (FOR SCREW ON TYPE PADS) 1
14 ESA0900 11.9 mm (15/32 in.) RETAINING RING 1
15 ESA5300 12 X 28 X 8 BEARING NO SEALS/SHIELDS 1
16 ESA3910 SPACER 27.0 x 23.0 x 0.10 1
17 ESA0200 12 X 28 X 8 BEARING - 1 SEAL 1
18 ESA6100 SPACER 12.1 ID x 18.0 OD x 0.2 THK 1
19 ESA7100 BELLEVILLE WASHER 1
20 ESA8100 RETAINING RING 1
21 ESA3110 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
22 ESA9700 SPACER 6.5 ID x 20.0 OD x 0.2 THK OPT
23 ESA0800 SPACER 6.5 ID x 20.0 OD x 0.4 THK 1
24 ESA4110 THROTTLE LEVER FOR GENERIC 10000 OPM OS 1
25 ESA1300 LEVER SPRING PIN 1
26 ESA3490 GRIP 2 1/2 in. OPT

ESA4490 GRIP 2 3/4 in. 1

ESA5490 GRIP 3 in. OPT
27 ESA6601 MACHINED HOUSING FOR EKASAND 3in LW 1
28 ESA8000 VALVE STEM ASSEMBLY 1
29 ESA3400 9 mm x 1.5 mm O-RING 1
30 ESB4100 SPEED CONTROL 1
31 ESA9300 INTERNAL RETAINING RING 1
32 ESA8670 HEX SOCKET BUTTON HEAD  MACHINE SCREW M4 x 12 4
33 ESA6700 M4 WASHER 4.3 ID x 9 OD x 0.8 THK 4
34 ESA1700 THREADED INSERT 4 MM 2
35 ESA0770 HEX SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M4 x 40 2
36 ESC7610 3 2/3 in. x 7 in. NV SHROUD (RH/LH) 2
37 ESA9610 SHROUD SEAL 1
38 ESD0100 3 2/3” x 7” CV/SGV SHROUD 1



DOC 1115	�	  11/14/06

 

39 ESC0100 PAD SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 2
40 ESA6670 HEX SOCKET COUNTERSUNK HEAD MACHINE SCREW M4 x 6 4
41 ESC6210 3 2/3 x 7 in. PAD BACKING ASSEMBLY W/TORSION CLAMPS - FOR SCREW ON PADS 1

ESC0610 MACHINED 3 2/3 x 7 IN. SCREW-ON PAD BACKING 1
42 ESA7670 HEX SOCKET COUNTERSUNK HEAD MACHINE SCREW M4 x 10 4
43 ESA8700 SOCKET FLAT COUNTER SUNK MACHINE SCREW M6 x 14 1
44 NA 1 pad supplied with each tool (type determined by model) 1
45 ESA2300 MUFFLER INSERT (for 10000 RPM Machines) 2
46 ESA8300 MUFFLER PLATE 1
47 ESA6610 MUFFLER HOUSING 1
48 ESA9000 VALVE SEAT 1
49 ESA7000 VALVE 1
50 ESA4100 VALVE SPRING 1
51 ESA3100 1/4-18 NPT INLET BUSHING ASSEMBLY 1
52 ESA4400 14.0 x 1.5 O-RING 2
53 ESA2270 10000 RPM SGV RETAINER 1
54 ESA8770 1 in./28 mm HOSE SEAL 1
55 ESA0140 ASSEMBLY FOR 1 in./28 mm HOSE SuperVAC SGV SWIVEL EXHAUST FITTING 1
56 ESA9040 ASSEMBLY FOR 3/4 in./19 mm HOSE SuperVAC SWIVEL EXHAUST FITTING OPT
57 ESA4580 3/4 in./19 mm HOSE SEAL OPT
58 ESA1411 TAG W/INSTRUCTION FOR EKASAND 1 in./28 mm HOSE SEAL 1

ESA9311 TAG W/ INSTRUCTION FOR EKASAND 3/4 in./19 mm HOSE SEAL OPT
59 ESA1140 Ø 3/4 in. VAC HOSE TO DOUBLE BAG FITTING AND AIRLINE ASSY OPT

ESA2140 Ø 1 in. VAC HOSE TO DOUBLE BAG FITTING AND AIRLINE ASSY 1
60 ESA0030 Ø 3/4 in. VAC HOSE TO Ø 3/4 in. x 1 in./28 mm ADAPTER COUPLING AND AIRLINE ASSM OPT
61 ESA8920 OS SuperVAC 3/4 in. CV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY OPT
62 ESA8400 M5 x 0.8 FLANGED NUT 1
63 ESA7400 M5 WASHER 1
64 ESA9670 HEX SOCKET BUTTON HEAD MACHINE SCREW M5 x 10 1
65 ESA2900 1 in./28 mm OS SuperVAC CV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY 1
66 ESC0110 VACUUM BAG 1
67 ESC9010 VACUUM BAG INSERT 1



DOC 1115	�	  11/14/06

EKASAND back-up pads are perfectly mated for use on the 
EKASAND. Constructed from premium, industrial-quality materi-
als and featuring a riveted fiberglass and steel hub with molded 
urethane, their durability and precise construction are the ideal 
complement to the performance of the EKASAND

EKASAND Back-Up Pads EKASAND Overhaul Service Kit

EKASAND Service Tools and Accessories
When an EKASAND OS needs to be serviced, we offer a tool kit to make the disassembly/assembly fast and easy. The Service Tools are highly recom-
mended for use with the Overhaul Service Kit. NOTICE: To receive any expressed or implied warranty, the tool must be repaired by an authorized EKASAND 
Service Center. 

The ESA4311 EKASAND Overhaul Service Kit contains all the re-
placement parts that naturally wear over time and a straightforward 
manual to make servicing an EKASAND sander simple.
Overhauling the Orbital Sander can be made even easier with the 
use of the above Service Tools. The Service Tools also reduce the 
chance of improper assembly. 

EKASAND Warranty
All EKASAND Orbital Sanders are warranted for defects in ma-
terials or workmanship for 1 year following the date of delivery to 
the user. Combined with the EKASAND name, this Warranty ex-
presses our total confidence in the superior quality, durability, and 
performance of the EKASAND.

Description Part#
EKASAND 32/3 x 7 in. non-vacuum, 
vinyl face pad

2573300

EKASAND 32/3 x 7 in. vacuum, vinyl 
face pad

2573310

EKASAND 32/3 x 7 in. non-vacuum, 
hook face pad

2573301

EKASAND 32/3 x 7 in. vacuum, 
hook face pad

2573311

 

 

ESA4311 Overhaul Service Kit Contents
Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 ESA0400 Retaining Ring 1

2 ESA1200 Bearing 1

5 ESA2400 O-ring 1

6 ESB5000 Rotor 1

7 ESA0100 Vane 5

8 ESA1400 Key 1

10 ESA9100 Bearing 1

15 ESA5300 Bearing 1

16 ESA3910 Spacer 1

17 ESA0200 Bearing 1

28 ESA8000 Valve Stem Assembly 1

29 ESA3400 O-ring 1

31 ESA9300 Internal Retaining Ring 1

39 ESC0100 Pad Support 2

45 ESA2300 Muffler Insert 2

47 ESA6610 Muffler Housing 1

48 ESA9000 Valve Seat 1

49 ESA7000 Valve 1

50 ESA4100 Valve Spring 1

N/A ESA2620 Service Instructions 1

T-6 Motor Lock Ring
Wrench/Spindle Puller

T-7 Soft Collar

ESA9740 Universal Service Tool Kit

T-8 Motor Face Plate
Bearing Removal Tool

T-13 Bearing
Press Tool

T-9 Bearing
Puller

T-1 Bearing
Press Tool

ESA9740 Universal Service Tool Kit ESA5840 32/3 x 7 in. Service Tool Kit

T-12 5/16-24 to M6 x 1P 
Adapter Assembly

T-3 OS Spindle Bearing 
Press Tool



DOC 1115	�	  11/14/06

Use a clean lubricated air supply that will give a measured air pres-
sure at the tool of 90 PSI/6.1 Bar when the tool is running with the 
lever fully depressed.  It is recommended to use an approved 3/8 
in./10 mm x 25 ft./8 meter maximum length airline.  It is recom-
mended that the tool be connected to the air supply as shown in 
Figure 1.  Do not connect the tool to the airline system without in-
corporating an easy to reach and operate air shut off valve.  The air 
supply should be lubricated.  It is strongly recommended that an air 
filter, regulator and lubricator (FRL) be used as shown in Figure 1 
as this will supply clean, lubricated air at the correct pressure to the 
tool.  Details of such equipment can be obtained from your supplier.  
If such equipment is not used then the tool should be lubricated 
by shutting off the air supply to the tool, depressurizing the line by 
pressing the lever on the tool.  Disconnect the airline and put 2 to 
3 drops of a suitable pneumatic motor lubricating oil, preferably in-
corporating a rust inhibitor into the hose end (inlet) of the machine.  
Reconnect tool to air supply and run tool slowly for a few seconds 
to allow air to circulate the oil.  If tool is used frequently lubricate on 
daily basis and if tool starts to slow or lose power.
It is recommended that the air pressure at the tool be 90 PSI/6.1 
Bar while the tool is running so the maximum RPM is not exceed-
ed. The tool can be run at lower pressures but should never be run 
higher than 90 PSI/6.1 Bars. If run at lower pressure the perfor-
mance of the tool is reduced.

Proper Use of Tool
1)	 Read all instructions before using this tool.  All operators 

must be fully trained in its use and aware of these safety 
rules.  All service and repair must be carried out by trained 
personnel. 

2)	 Make sure the tool is disconnected from the air supply.  Se-
lect a suitable abrasive and secure it to the back-up pad.  
Be careful and center the abrasive on the back-up pad.

3)	 When sanding always place the tool on the work then start 
the tool.  Always remove the tool from the work before stop-
ping.  This will prevent gouging of the work due to excess 
speed of the abrasive.

4)	 Always remove the air supply to the sander before fitting, 
adjusting or removing the abrasive or back-up pad.

5)	 Always adopt a firm footing and/or position and be aware of 
torque reaction developed by the sander.

6)	 Use only correct spare parts.
7)	 Always ensure that the material to be sanded is firmly fixed 

to prevent its movement.
8)	 Check hose and fittings regularly for wear.  Do not carry the 

tool by its hose, always be careful to prevent the tool from 
being started when carrying the tool with the air supply con-
nected. 

9)	 Do not exceed maximum recommended air pressure.
10)	Use safety equipment as recommended.
11)	The tool is not electrically insulated.  Do not use where 

there is a possibility of coming into contact with live electric-
ity, gas pipes, water pipes, etc.  Check the area of operation 
before operation.

12)	Take care to avoid entanglement with the moving parts of 
the tool with clothing, ties, hair, cleaning rags, etc.  If en-
tangled, it will cause the body to be pulled towards the work 
and moving parts of the machine and can be very danger-
ous.

13)	Keep hands clear of the spinning pad during use.
14)	If the tool appears to malfunction, remove from use imme-

diately and arrange for service and repair.
15)	Do not allow the tool to free speed without taking precau-

tions to protect any persons or objects from the loss of the 
abrasive or pad.

Operating Instructions

Closed Loop Pipe System
Sloped in the direction of air flow

Drain Leg

Ball Valve

To Tool Station

Filter

Drain Valve

Regulator

Lubricator

Ball
Valve

Ball Valve Air Flow

Air Dryer

Air Compressor
and Tank

Air Hose

To Coupler
at or near Tool

Figure 1

This sander is designed for sanding all types of materials i.e. met-
als, wood, stone, plastics, etc. using abrasive designed for this 
purpose. Do not use this sander for any other purpose than that 
specified without consulting the manufacturer or the manufactur-
er’s authorized supplier.
Do not use back-up pads that have a working speed less than 
10,000 OPM free speed.

Putting the Tool into Service

Work Station
The tool is intended to be operated as a hand held tool.  It is always 
recommended that the tool be used when standing on a solid floor.  
It can be in any position but before any such use, the operator must 
be in a secure position having a firm grip and footing and be aware 
that the sander can develop a torque reaction.  See the section 
“Operating Instructions”.


